supplier relations exist to source used glass at cheaper prices. The fair value of
supplier relations amounted to € 2.2 million. Also site-restoration provisions and
leasing contracts have been considered in the purchase price allocation. Since all
these fair value adjustments were not recognised in local books, a deferred tax
liability has been recognised on the resulting taxable temporary differences for an
amount of € 0.8 million. The results of this purchase price allocation is shown in the
above table.

Impact of final Purchase Price Allocations in 2024 on acquisitions from 2023 on the
prior year statement of financial position
The prior year figures in the primary statements have not been restated for the
impact of this final purchase price allocation in 2024 on acquisitions of 2023. This
impact has been recognised in the current year figures of the primary statements.
Below table presents the consolidated statement of financial position of 2023 if the
purchase price allocation for such 2023 acquisitions would have been restated in the
comparative data (2023):

2023
IN THOUSANDS OF EURO NOTE

AS REPORTED
IN 2023

PPA ADJUSTMENTS
ON ACQUISITIONS

2023, RECORDED
IN 2024 (CCI)

RESTATED
2023

Assets 3,070,112 2,066 3,072,178

Non-current assets 1,482,972 2,066 1,485,037
Property, plant and equipment 16 978,388 978,388
Intangible assets other than goodwill 17 193,167 8,606 201,773
Right-of-use assets 32 70,444 70,444
Goodwill 17 53,000 -6,541 46,459
Equity-accounted investees 18 77,222 77,222
Deferred tax assets 20 63,711 63,711
Non-current financial assets 19 15,783 15,783
Employee benefit assets 27 18,541 18,541
Other non-current assets 21 12,715 12,715

Current assets 1,586,484 1,586,484
Inventories 22 246,608 246,608
Current financial assets 19 838 838
Trade receivables 23 344,757 344,757
Other receivables 23 145,830 145,830
Current tax assets 15 30,262 30,262
Cash and cash equivalents 24 818,189 818,189

Assets classified as held for sale 11 657 657

Equity and liabilities 3,070,112 2,066 3,072,178

Total equity 1,340,849 2,066 1,342,914

Sibelco Annual Report 2024  Financial Report 109

>	 Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

2023
IN THOUSANDS OF EURO NOTE

AS REPORTED
IN 2023

PPA ADJUSTMENTS
ON ACQUISITIONS

2023, RECORDED
IN 2024 (CCI)

RESTATED
2023

Equity attributable to equity holders 1,302,768 1,302,768
Share capital 25 25,000 25,000
Share premium 12 12
Retained earnings and reserves 1,277,756 1,277,756

Non-controlling interests 5 38,081 38,081

Non-current liabilities 956,201 2,066 958,267
Interest bearing loans & borrowings 26 350,212 350,212
Lease obligations 32 53,269 53,269
Non-current provisions 28 208,946 208,946
Employee benefits 27 66,265 66,265
Deferred tax liabilities 20 41,955 2,066 44,020
Trade and other payables 29 7,701 7,701
Contract liabilities 29 189,921 189,921
Other non-current liabilities 30 37,932 37,932

Current liabilities 773,041 773,041
Bank overdrafts 26 4,154 4,154
Interest bearing loans & borrowings 26 14,310 14,310
Lease obligations 32 21,329 21,329
Current provisions 28 27,303 27,303
Trade and other payables 29 436,962 436,962
Contract liabilities 29 248,159 248,159
Current tax liabilities 15 16,240 16,240
Other current liabilities 30 4,584 4,584

Liabilities classified as held for sale 11 21 21

Below table presents the consolidated statement of profit or loss of 2023 if the